This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

13-inch Portable Thickness Planer

Model JWP-13BT

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-722130
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Edition 2 08/2019

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2018 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


12.1.1 Base Assembly — Exploded View

20



12.1.2 Base Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
T JWP13BT-CHA ......... Crank Handle ASSEMDIY ... e
4. TS-1502061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccccceeeeeeiiieiiiecicieenn, M5-0.8x25................... 1
5 e TS-1503091 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccccoceeeviieeeiieeeee M6-1.0 X 40.....ceeeernnnnns 4
(S JWP13BT-106........... TOP COVEN ... 1
T o JWP13BT-107........... ST (T I o S SE 2
8 JWP13BT-108........... StEEI PIate ... 2
9 FO01228.......ccceenne Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw BO ........................ M4-0.7 X 18...ceeeeieins 4
10 i, JWP13BT-110........... Nylon Set SCrew ..o, M5-0.8X6..ccceeeeennnnns 9
11 JWP13BT-111........... RS (o] o I8 =10 <Y o113 Vo TSR 1
12 e JWP13BT-202........... (=TT [ PRSPPI 1
13 . JWP13BT-113........... LeadSCreW, DrivVe SIde............eeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnes 1
14 . JWP13BT-114........... {0701 1151 o HO PRSP 4
15 e JWP13BT-115........... Side Cover, RIGNt ......coiiiieee s ceee e 1
16 e JWP13BT-116........... TRICKNESS SCaIE........eeiiiiieeee e e e e e e srrrre e e e e e snraaeee s 1
17 e JWP13BT-117........... ST SRS 1
18 e JWP13BT-118........... Cutting ThiCKNESS GAUJE ......vvviieeeeeiiiiiiee e eeries eeeeeisiiere e e e e e s snrreeeeee e e 1
19 e SB-10MM ................. Steel Ball ..o 10MM e 1
20 .. JWP13BT-120........... 8] o] 1 o PSP 1
21 e, TS-1482071 .............. HeX Cap SCreW......ccooceiieeiiiie et M6-1.0x 35 .....cceeeenee. 4
22 e TS-2311061 .............. HeX NUL....oo e M6-1.0P .....coevieeee. 4
23 e BB-6000ZZ................ Ball BEAING ...cceoeieeeeiieeeeee e 6000ZZ .......covvveeieens 2
24 .............. JWP13BT-124........... Ball Bearing CoVEr PIate ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiicceciiieees ceriiiiee e e e e e e 2
25 s TS-2245102 .............. Socket Head Button Screw ..........cccccocceeeiieneenee. M5-0.8X10.....cceeveeiinnns 4
26 .. JWP13BT-126........... ST o] 017 =1 S 2
27 i TS-1550021 .............. Flat Washer ... M4 .o 16
28 e JWP13BT-128........... Base, RIgNt ... e e 1
29 s JWP13BT-129........... Table Assembly (Includes #29-1 thru 29-5)............. eeiiiiiiiii e, 1
29-1........... JWP13BT-1291......... Right Side Bar .......oooeeieeee e e e e e 1
29-2.......... FO09871....ovvvveeeeennes Socket Head Button Screw.........ccccovvciiiiieiieinniinns M3X10 ..o 4
29-3........... JWP13BT-1293......... SUMACE Plate ..o e 1
294.... JWP13BT-1294......... TN e e 1
29-5........... JWP13BT-1295......... 0= ] o [ = = 1 OSSR 1
30 i, JWP13BT-130........... CRaIN s e 1
31 e TS-1505041 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccoooceeeiiiieeeiieeeee M10-1.5x30....cceeeerinnnns 4
32 i JWP13BT-132........... Base, Left ... 1
33 e JWP13BT-133........... Side Cover, Left. ... s e 1
34 . JET-92...iiie. JET Logo with 3M Adhesive.........ccccceeniiiiiieennennnn. 92x38MmM .....cccevveeeeeennn 1
35 JWP13BT-135........... g = (SRR 2
.................. JWP13BT-ETA.......... Extension Table Assembly (item #27, 36, 37, 41) ... eeeveeiiiiiiieee e
36 .. JWP13BT-136........... Extension Table SUPPOIt ........cooiiiiiiee s e 4
37 . JWP13BT-137........... EXtENSION TaDIE ..oviiiiiiiiee e es e 2
38, JWP13BT-138........... Leadscrew, DriVEN SIde............oeeeeeieieeieeeeeeeeeeeeie eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnes 1
39 i JWP13BT-139........... SIBEVE ... e e e 4
40 .. TS-1503051 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccoeceeveviieeeicieeeee, M6-1.0 X 20.....cceeeennnnnns 4
41 . TS-2244102 .............. Socket Head Button Screw ........ccccccovcciieeeiieeniinns M4-0.7 X 10......ceveeennn. 14
42 . TS-1503041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccocceveeviieeeicieeeee, M6-1.0 X 16....cceeeeennnnnns 4
43 .. JWP13BT-143........... Wave Washer ........coccuiiiiiiiiieiieece e D15x8mmx0.5t.............. 8
44 ... JWP13BT-144........... =TT oo SRR 1
45 ... JWP13BT-145........... RESISIANCE Pad .....ooiiiiiiiiiiee e e e 4
46 ..o TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer .......c..oooiiieeee e M0 e 4
A7 s TS-2361061 .............. LOCK WaSher.........cooiiiiiiiie e MB ... 4
48 ... TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ..........ooo i MB .. 4
49 . TS-2244102 .............. Socket Head Button Screw ..........ccccoocceeiiiienneee. M4-0.7x10..................... 8
10 JWP13BT-150........... SPACET . 10mm x19mm............... 2
51 e JWP13BT-151........... ] o= Lo ] S 12mm x 25mm.............. 2
52 . TS-0733031 .............. External Tooth Lock Washer ..........cccccccveeeiiiiineenn. H#10. e, 1
53 e TS-1533032 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccceeeeee.. M5-0.8X10......eevvveeinnnns 1
54 i LM000364 ................. ID Label, JWP-13BT (NOt SNOWN) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit e 1
55 i LMO000365.................. Caution Label, Feed Rate (Not ShOwn) .........cooiiiiis wiiiiiie e 1
56 ...cccuueennn. LM000366.................. Repeat Thickness Limiter Label (not shown) .......... .o 1

21



12.2.1 Head Assembly — Exploded View

22



12.2.2 Head Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No
i T JWP13BT-201...........
2 e, JWP13BT-202...........
4o, JWP13BT-204...........
5 e, JWP13BT-205...........
B e s
TR JWP13BT-207...........
B e s
< I JWP13BT-209...........
10 e, JWP13BT-210...........
i JWP13BT-211...........
12 o, JWP13BT-212...........
13 i, JWP13BT-213...........
14 .............. JWP13BT-214...........
15 e, JWP13BT-215...........
16 oo, BB-600277................
LA JWP13BT-217...........
18 e, SB-8MM ......ccovee.
19 i, JWP13BT-219...........
20 ..., JWP13BT-220...........
A JWP13BT-221...........
22 . TS-1501051 ..............
23 e, JWP13BT-223...........
2 JWP13BT-224...........
25 . JWP13BT-225...........
26 . JWP13BT-226...........
27 .. JWP13BT-227...........
28 e JWP13BT-228...........
29 . TS-1502081 ..............
30 .. TS-1502101 ..............
31 . JWP13BT-231...........
32 i, F009923.......cccuveeen.
33 . TS-1522021 ..............
34 JWP13BT-234...........
35 . JWP13BT-235...........
36 .. JWP13BT-236...........
37 . JWP13BT-237...........
38 . JWP13BT-238...........
39 . JWP13BT-239...........
40 ... JWP13BT-240...........
e JWP13BT-241...........
42 . JWP13BT-242...........
43 . TS-2245102 ..............
44 ... JWP13BT-CA............
48 .............. JWP13BT-248...........
49 ... TS-2244102 ..............
50 ... JWP13BT-250...........
X TS-2246102 ..............
52 . TS-2248202 ..............
53 . TS-1490081 ..............
54 .............. TS-1540061 ..............
55 . JWP13BT-255...........
56 ... JWP13BT-256...........
57 . JWP13BT269-20.......
58 e TS-2245122 ..............
.................. JWP13BT-CDGA ......
59 .. TS-1550021 ..............
(10— JWP13BT-260...........
61 e, JWP13BT-261...........
62 .. JWP13BT-262...........

Description Size Qty
Gear Plate (iNClUudes #4,12) ....oo oo eees e 1
1= o U PPPPPR 1
ST 0= Lo ] S S 4
Gear Shaft (includes #6).........cccceeeeveiiiiiieeee e 12t 1
(=T | RS B2T e, 1
Gear (INCIUAES H8) ....eeiei i es cee e e s e e e e e e 1
1o I 7= T PSRRI 1
= To SRS PPPRPIN 1
PN e a——————— 10MM ..., 1
Shaft=ACIUALOT ... e e 1
S 0= Lo ) SRS 1
(7= | R URRR £ T 1
GBAN ...ttt <O 1
] - 11 SR 1
Ball Bearing .......ccccoeoviiiiiiiieeee e BB-6002.........cccvveeennnen. 1
170 41T TSP 1
Steel Ball ....oooeeeeeeeee e B8MM ..o, 1
Feed Rate Adjustment Shaft ... e 1
S-RING ettt S-8 1
Feed Rate SelECIOr..........ouvi i e 1
Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccoeceveviieeeicieeeee M4-0.7Px15 .................. 1
Bracket (INCIUAES #4,16) ......cooeeeeiiiiiiee e eriieees ceviiere e e e e rrere e e e e e e ennes 1
S o2 Lo SRS 2
S o7 Lo T SO 4
Chain Gear ........cocuuveiiiiie e BT 3
S-RING e S-15 3
Gear Guard (INCludes SPONGE) ....ccovvuiiiiiiiieeeiiiiis e 1
Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccoocoeeeiicieieiieeee M5-0.8Px35 ........ccnee 2
Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccccoeeeeeeeiiiiiieeiieeeenn, M5-0.8Px45 ................. 2
L7011 SO 1
Socket Head Button Screw.........cccccooviiiiiieiiienninns M4-0.7PX6 .....ccceeevvnnnnn 1
SEESCrEW .eveeeiieeeceeee et M5-0.8Px8 ................... 4
Nut (INCludes #85,89) .......uiiiiieieiiie s e 2
(07 a1 oI 1= 1= Tox (o S 1
DEflECIOr COVET ... iiiiii it es oerrbee e e e e s e e e e e e e anees 1
BIOCK ..ttt ee fetteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnne 4
ST o] 41T T PRSP 4
[ = (PSP PPPPPPPINt 4
OULfEEA ROIIET ... e cree et e e e e e e e ean 1
INFEEA ROIIET ...vveeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e 1
ChaliN ..o Tt 1
Socket Round Head Screw .........ccccooceeeiiiieneenee. M5-0.8Px10 ........ccunueee 9
Cutterhead ASSEMDIY ... e 1
Belt GUAN ... e e e 1
Socket Head Button Screw.........ccccoovvcviiieeiieeniins M4-0.7Px10 .....cccceennneen 2
[ = (PP PPPPPPPNt 1
Socket Round Head SCrew ..........ccooecvvvieeeeeeeninns MBX10 ... 2
Socket Round Head Screw .........ccccooceeeeiienennee. MB8BX20 ....cvveeiiieeiieenennn 1
HEX Cap SCreW.....cccveeieiiiiiieee e MBX45 ..., 1
HEX NUL.....eiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e M8...ooeee 1
{0 T ) LSRR 1
DUSE ChULE ... s ceere e e e e e e e e e e e ennes 1
(0= o] [T O F- o | o TSSO 1
Socket Round Head Screw ..........ccooocvvieeeeeeinninns MSX12 ..o 6
Cutting Depth Gauge Assembly (includes #59-67) . ......ccccooeeriiieeeiiieeeeene
Flat Washer ... M4 i, 4
Cutting Depth GauUge ......cooiieiie e ie ceeie e 1
AITOW PIALE ... e e e e aeeee s 1
S o] 1 o S 1



Index No Part No

63 .. JWP13BT-263
64 ... JWP13BT-264
65 .. JWP13BT-265
66 ... TS-2244102 ...
67 e TS-1540021 ...
69 ... JWP13BT-269
70 e TS-1501041 ...
72 . JWP13BT-272
73 e, JWP13BT-273
75 . TS-2245202 ...
76 e JWP13BT-276
T e JWP13BT-277
78 e TS-2361051 ...
79 i JWP13BT-279
80 .. TS-2244102 ...
81 i TS-1550021 ...
82 i TS-1550021 ...
83 . F009871 .........
84 .. TS-2244202 ...
85 .. TS-0267021 ...
86 ..o TS-1521021 ...
87 i JWP13BT-287
88 .. TS-1550061 ...
89 . JWP13BT-289

Description Size Qty
] T 1 T 1
[0 ] 101 (=] SRS 1
ST 0= Lo ] S 1
Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccoeeeeeviieviiiieeeeenn. M4-0.7x10.....ceeeeeene. 1
HEX NUL....ieeeeeeee e, M4-0.7 ..o, 1
MOLOr ASSEMDIY ..o e 1
Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccooceveiiceeeiieeee M4-0.7PX12 ....coveeeennnns 3
Chain .. o] o To PSR 1
Chain, Feed ROIIEr.........ouueeeiiieiieeee e 5] g1 ] o AP 1
Socket Head Button Screw..........cccceeveeviiivvviiieneennns M5-0.8x20......cccceeeennennen 2
Belt .. 14006, 1
£ = 11 1
LOCK WaShET.......cueiiiiieeeee e M5 . 2
Bolt, Special......cccovviiiiiiiieee e A5 e, 2
Socket Head Button SCrew.........ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn. M4-0.7Px10 .................. 2
Flat Washer ...........oeeeiiiiieeeee e M4 .o, 2
Flat WasSher ..., MA ..o, 1
Socket Head Button Screw.........cccceeeeeeviiiiviiieineennns M3-0.5x10 ... 1
Socket Head Button SCrew.........ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. M4-0.7Px20 .................. 2
St SCIrEW ... 1/47-20x1/4" .................. 2
SEESCIEW ... M4-0.7PX5 ....oveeeeeeenn. 1
12 Lo o TN 2
Flat WasSher ..., M8 ., 2
PU BIOCK ...ttt ae 2aetaaaneeeeeeeeeeeseesessseeenennnnns 2

24



12.3.1 Motor Assembly — Exploded View

12.3.2 Motor Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWP13BT-269........... Motor Assembly (includes #1~18) ........cccviieiiiiiiiit e
T JWP13BT269-01....... Motor (iINCIUAES H17,18) ... e e e
2 s JWP13BT269-02....... Motor Carbon Brush with Cap (not ShOWN) ........cccet v 2
3 JWP13BT269-03....... Motor Ground Wire (N0t SNOWN) ......oeeiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
4o, JWP13BT269-04....... Overload Protector Assembly...........cccccveeeeiiiniinnns 20A 1
5 JWP13BT269-05....... 311 (o I = (=SS 1
6 JWP13BT269-06....... Maching SCrew .........cccceiviiiiiiniiic e M5-0.8X12.....cccuveeeennen. 5
T o JWL1442-118............ 03171 (o o S 1
.................. JWL1442-118-1......... S@FELY KEY ...eiiiiiiiiii et e sree e snee s ]
8 e JWP13BT269-08....... 1Y T (o] g U1 1= SO 1
9 e JWP13BT269-09....... Flat Washer ..o M5 2
10 e JWP13BT269-10....... LOCK WaSher.........ooiiiieeee e M5 e 2
L PP TS-2245162 .............. Socket Round Head Screw ............cccocveeiiiiienennnn, M5-0.8Px16 .................. 1
12 e JWP13BT269-12....... Maching SCrew .........ccccieiiiiiiiiee e M5-0.8Px35 ................. 1
13 e JWP13BT269-13....... POWET CaDIE ... e 1
14 .. JWP13BT269-14....... Strain Relief ... BP3-4 .., 1
15 i, JWP13BT269-15....... Wire, Overload to Switch (Not Shown) .........ccoeiiiiiit i, 1
16 . JWP13BT269-16....... Switch Cover, INClUdES SPONGE.........oiiiiiiiiiiiiieiis et 1
17 e, LMOO00367 .........c....... LAV = T4 g g To T = T o= U 1
18 e LM000368.................. Motor Label, JWP-13BT ..o et eeeee e 1
20 . JWP13BT269-20....... LOF= o] LI @1 =T o J SR 1

25



12.4.1 Cutterhead Assembly — Exploded View

12.4.2 Cutterhead Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWP13BT-CA............ Cutterhead Assembly (includes #1-9,11) .....coooiiiiit eiiiiii e
T JWP13BT244-01....... Shaft Gear ........ooviiee e 128 e 1
2 i BB-6203Z7................ Ball Bearing ........cccoovuiiiiiiiiieecceee e 6203Z7Z ..., 2
3 TS-2245102 .............. Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccoviiieiicnenneee. M5-0.8X10.....coevveeiinnns 3
4o, JWP13BT244-04....... CUEINEAT ... s e 1
5 e JWP13BT244-05....... Bearing S€at........eii i e 1
(I JWP13BT244-06....... SPINAIE PUIIBY ... ee e 1
T o JWP13BT244-07....... N U I o R M16-2.0P ....coerieane. 1
8 e 722131 e, Knife Insert (Set of 10) .....uuiiiiii s e 26 total
9 JWP13BT244-09....... KNife INSEIt SCrEW....cii i i ees e ee e e e e e e e e e e 52
10 i, JWP13BT244-10....... Allen Wrench, T-Handle ..........cccoooovveiiiiiiiiiieeeeen, 1G] 0010 [ 1
1 KF2R5512.......cc....... Flat Key, Dbl RA HA.......oooiiiiiee e, 5x5x12 mm ..o 1

26



	13-inch Portable Thickness Planer
	1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 About this manual
	4.0 Features of JWP-13BT Planer
	5.0 Specifications
	5.1 Mounting layout for JWP-13BT

	6.0 Setup and assembly
	6.1 Shipping contents
	6.2 Unpacking
	6.3 Installing
	6.4 Dust collection
	6.5 Knife inspection
	6.6 Wrench storage

	7.0 Electrical connections
	7.1 GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
	7.2 Extension cords

	8.0 Adjustments
	8.1 Head adjustment
	8.2 Cutting depth gauge
	8.3 Thickness gauge
	8.4 Table alignment
	8.5 Knife inspection/replacement

	9.0 Operation
	9.1 General recommendations
	9.2 Basic operating procedure
	9.3 Start/stop
	9.4 Circuit breaker reset
	9.5 Feed rate
	9.6 Planing warped wood
	9.7 Grain direction
	9.8 Knots and trouble spots
	9.9 Snipe
	9.10 Ridges
	9.11 Planing rough lumber
	9.12 Planing glued-up boards

	10.0 User-maintenance
	10.1 General cleaning
	10.2 Feed roller inspection
	10.3 Commutator brush inspection
	10.4 Lubrication
	10.5 Thickness scale calibration
	10.6 Belt replacement
	10.7 Thickness gauge adjustment
	10.8 Additional servicing

	11.0 Troubleshooting JWP-13BT Planer
	12.0 Replacement Parts
	12.1.1 Base Assembly – Exploded View
	12.1.2 Base Assembly – Parts List
	12.2.1 Head Assembly – Exploded View
	12.2.2 Head Assembly – Parts List
	12.3.1 Motor Assembly – Exploded View
	12.3.2 Motor Assembly – Parts List
	12.4.1 Cutterhead Assembly – Exploded View

	13.0 Electrical Connections for JWP-13BT
	14.0 Warranty and service



